digging of ditches which cut through the turf layer into the clay or hard mud sub-
soil and the filling in of depressions; and 

Whereas, The inspection and investigations made by experts of these certain areas 
show that the proper drainage and filling in of same may be accomplished for the 
.stun of about seventeen thousand dollars ($17,000) ; therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Board of Health of the Department of Health of The City 
of New York, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 535 of the Laws of 1893, hereby 
certifies to the Boar)l of Estimate and Apportionment that the sum of seventeen thou-

[...]

Resolved, '['hat the contract for furnishing all the labor and furnishing and erect-

ing all the material necessary or required to complete a solarium on the northern end 
of the scarlet fever pavilion at the Riverside I lospital. North Brother Island, be and 
is hereby awarded to Springstcd & Adamson for the sum of four thousand seven 
hundred and forty-one dollars t$4,741 ), they being the lowest bidders, subject to the 
approval of the Comptroller, and the President he and is hereby directed to execute 
the contract in the forte approved by the Corporation Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved. That the bid or estimate of Springsted & Adamson, to whom was